



# Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

19 February 2021

Jon Bertolino Sacramento Municipal Utility District P.O. Box 1500 Pollock Pines, CA 95726

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 TECHNICALLY CONDITIONED WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION; SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, UPPER AMERICAN RIVER PROJECT (FERC NO. 2101) (WDID#5A09CR00136A1), EL DORADO AND SACRAMENTO COUNTIES

This Order responds to the 29 September 2020 request for an amendment of the Upper American River Project (FERC No. 2101) (Project) Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID#5A09CR00136). The original Water Quality Certification (Certification) was issued on 23 April 2016. The requested amendment is hereby approved. The original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

#### AMENDMENT:

The Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) is requesting time extension through 22 April 2026. The time extension will allow SMUD to continue to perform identified maintenance activities conducted on waterways within El Dorado and Sacramento Counties, which include: Rubicon River, South Fork Rubicon River, Silver Creek, South Fork Silver Creek, South Fork American River, Rubicon Reservoir, Buck Island Reservoir, Loon Lake, Gerle Creek, Robbs Peak Reservoir, Ice House Reservoir, Union Valley Reservoir, Junction Reservoir, Camino Reservoir, Brush Creek Reservoir, Slab Creek Reservoir, and associated tributaries as identified in the Certification project description.

The Certification is amended to extend the expiration date to 16 February 2026.

### **APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:**

No fee was required for this amendment. Total fees of \$1,201.00 for the original Certification were received on 5 August 2014. The fee amount was determined as required by California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3383(b)(3) and 2200(a)(3).

## **CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CONTACT:**

Greg Hendricks, Environmental Scientist 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 Greg.Hendricks@waterboards.ca.gov (916) 464-4709

## **WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:**

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing Clean Water Act, Section 401 Technically Conditioned Water Quality Certification for the Upper American River Project (FERC No. 2101) (WDID#5A09CR00136A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed By James Marshall for:

Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: [Via email only]

Peck Ha (SPK-2013-01098)
United States Army Corps of Engineers
Sacramento District Office
Regulatory Division
SPKRegulatoryMailbox@usace.army.mil

Sam Ziegler
United States Environmental Protection
Agency
Ziegler.Sam@epa.gov

Arnold Roessler 81420-2008-F-0014-5 United States Fish & Wildlife Service Arnold Roessler@fws.gov

Bob Hosea 1600-2014-0190-R2 Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2 R2LSA@wildlife.ca.gov CWA Section 401 WQC Program
Division of Water Quality
State Water Resources Control Board
StateBoard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Bill Jennings CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance DeltaKeep@me.com

Beth Livingston
United States Forest Service
balivingston@fs.fed.us

Kim Crawford
Sacramento Municipal Utility District
Kim.Crawford@smud.org